


























































































City and County of San Francisco 
Airport Commission 

P.O. Box 8097 
San Francisco, California 94128 

Modification No. 8 

THIS MODIFICATION (this "Modification") is made as of December 1, 2020 in San Francisco, 
California, by and between SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc. ("Contractor"), and the City and County of San 
Francisco, a municipal corporation ("City"), acting by and through its Airport Commission, hereinafter 
referred to as "Commission." 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, on June 7, 2011, by Resolution No. 234-11 and on June 5, 2012, by Resolution No. 206-12, 
the Board of Supervisors approved the contracting out of shuttle bus services concurring with the 
Controller's certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 

WHEREAS, on October 9, 2012, by Resolution Number 12-0220, the Commission awarded Contract No. 
9254 to SFO Hotel Shuttle Bus Company for the period of December 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016, with 
three (3) two-year options to extend, in an amount not-to-exceed $39,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, on November 20, 2012, by Resolution No. 421-12, the Board of Supervisors approved 
Contract No. 9254 under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118 for the period of December 1, 2012 
through June 30, 2022, in an amount not-to-exceed $105,000,000; and 

WHEREAS, on June 3, 2014, by Resolution No. 182-14, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2014/15 & FY 2015/16, concurring with the 
Controller's certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 

WHEREAS, on May 15, 2015, the Airport Director approved the Assignment and Assumption and 
Modification No. 1, which assigned services from SFO Shuttle Bus Company to SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc.; 
including the cost for bus cleaning services as a reimbursable expense and to retroactively pay for the bus 
cleaning service during the period of December 2012 through April 2015; and 

WHEREAS, on March 15, 2016, by Resolution Number 16-0077, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 9254 with SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc. to provide shuttle bus service at 
San Francisco International Airport, exercising the first of three (3) two-year options commencing July 1, 
2016 through June 30, 2018, in an amount of $23,871,617, for a new total contract amount not to exceed 
$62,871,617; and 

WHEREAS, on July 19, 2016, by Resolution No. 307-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2016/17 & FY 2017/18, concurring with the 
Controller's certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 

WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, by Resolution Number 17-0063, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 3 to Contract No. 9254 with SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc. to increase the contract amount by 
$1,410,000, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $64,281,617; and 

AIR-650 (5-19) Page 1 of 4 December I, 2020 Contract No. 9254 



WHEREAS, on January 16, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0002, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 4 to exercise the second of three (3) two-year options commencing July 1, 2018 through June 30, 
2020, in an amount of $28,300,000, for a new total contract amount not to exceed $92,581,617; and 

WHEREAS, on May 22, 2018, by Resolution No. 167-18, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2018/19 & FY 2019/20, concurring with the 
Controller's certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 

WHEREAS, on December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0400, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 5 to authorize wage rate increases and additional reimbursable costs in an amount of $2,700,000, for 
a new total contract amount not-to-exceed $95,281,617; and 

WHEREAS, on February 4, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0016, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 6 to the Agreement to exercise the third and final two-year option to extend the term through June 30, 
2022 and to increase the contract amount by $27,900,000 for a new total contract amount not to exceed 
$123,181,617; and 

WHEREAS, on March 30, 2020, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement through 
Modification No. 5A to implement new labor rates as approved by the Commission while Modification 
No. 6 was pending Board of Supervisors approval; and 

WHEREAS, on May 19, 2020, by Resolution No. 230-20, the Board of Supervisors approved 
Modification No. 6 under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, to increase the contract amount by a 
reduced amount of $20,900,000 for a new total contract amount not-to-exceed $116,181,617; and 

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, by Resolution No. 418-20, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2020/21 & FY 2021/22, concurring with the 
Controller's certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 

WHEREAS, on July 1,2020, due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the City and the Airport, 
the Airport Director requested that all service contractors reduce their management fees and Contractor 
agreed to such a reduction in Modification No. 7; and 

WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to administratively modify the Agreement on the terms and 
conditions set forth herein to update Appendix A, Services to be provided by Contractor, and Appendix B, 
Calculation of Charges; 

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 

1. Definitions 

a. Agreement has been revised. The definition "Agreement" shall mean the Agreement 
dated October 9, 2012 between Contractor and City, as amended by the: 

Modification No. 1, 
Modification No. 2, 
Modification No. 3, 
Modification No. 4, 
Modification No. 5, 

dated May 15, 2015 and 
dated July 1, 2016 and 
dated December 1, 2017 and 
dated July 1,2018 and 
dated January 1,2019 and 

AIR-650 (5-19) Page 2 of 4 December 1, 2020 Contract No. 9254 



Modification No. 5A, dated March 30, 2020 and 
Modification No. 6, dated March I, 2020 and 
Modification No. 7, dated July 1, 2020 

2. Appendix A, Section F. Operations Office and Maintenance Facility is hereby amended to add 
language which allows the Contractor to lease or rent temporary office facilities while the new facilities are 
being constructed by the Airport. 

F. Operations Office and Maintenance Facility 

The Contractor shall use the Airport's bus maintenance facility as its base of on-site operations. 
The bus maintenance facility is equipped with a bus fleet storage area, maintenance bays, parts storage 
area, equipment room, fluids storage room, office area, conference room, rest rooms, compressor, and 
mechanical equipment room. At the Airport's request, Contractor shall lease or rent temporary facilities 
while all or a portion of the Airport's bus maintenance facility is unavailable during procurement, 
construction or renovation of such facility. 

The Contractor shall be responsible for providing all tools and equipment necessary to perform bus 
maintenance and repairs. The costs for tools and equipment are the sole responsibility of the Contractor 
and are not eligible for reimbursement by the Airport. 

The shuttle bus service will be monitored by the Airport's Automatic Vehicle Identification (AVI) 
System (or similar system) during the term of the contract. The AVI system will monitor the successful 
Proposer's performance under the terms of the contract 

Airport staff assigned to the Airport's Auto Shop will conduct periodic spot audits and document 
review for purposes of confirming that the Contractor remains in compliance with the maintenance and 
repair terms of the contract. Within 60 day of Notice to Proceed, the Contractor will either provide 
Airport staff access to the Contractor's vehicle maintenance program, VMCS 2000, or request access to 
the Airport's vehicle maintenance program, ExtraFleet, for monitoring and oversight. 

3. Appendix B, Calculation of Charges. Appendix B, Calculation of Charges, is hereby amended 
as follows: 

3.1 Section A.3. Other Direct Costs is hereby amended to include the following new item 
in the table of Cost Items under a new heading "Temporary Office Facilities": 

Cost Item Y N 
Temporary Office Facilities 
Leasing or renting temporary office area, conference room and equipment room 
space and related support equipment during the Airport's procurement, construction, 
or renovation of office area, conference room and equipment room space at the 
Airport's bus maintenance facility. 

X 

 

4. Effective Date. Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after 
the date of this Modification. 

5. Legal Effect. Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. 

AIR-650 (5-19) Page 3 of 4 December 1,2020 Contract No. 9254 



CITY 
AIRPORT COMMISSION 
CITY AND s Y OF 
SAN FRA 

By: 
Ivar. ort Director 

Approved as to Form: 

Dennis J. Herrera 
City Attorney 

Brooke D. Abola 
Deputy City Attorney 

Authorized Signature 

Jaspreet Singh 

Printed Name 

Assistant Vice President, Operations 

Title 

SFO Hotel Shuttle Inc. 
Company Name 

0000011160 
City Supplier ID 

615 Dado Street 
Address 

San Jose CA. 95131 
City, State, ZIP 

415-915-9777 
Telephone Number 

68-0494097 
Federal Employer ID Number 

L 
By 

CONTRACTOR 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first 
referenced above. 

AIR-650 (5-19) Page 4 of 4 December 1, 2020 Contract No. 9254 



AIR-650  (5-19)  Page 1 of 6 May 5, 2022 Contract No. 9254 

City and County of San Francisco 
Airport Commission 

P.O. Box 8097 
San Francisco, California 94128 

 
Modification No. 9 

 
This Modification is made this 5th day of May 2022, in the City and County of San Francisco, State of 
California, by and between: SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc., 615 Dado Street, San Jose CA. 95131, the 
“Contractor”) and the City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (the “City”), acting by 
and through its Airport Commission (the “Commission”). 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, on June 7, 2011, by Resolution No. 234-11 and on June 5, 2012, by Resolution No. 206-12, 
the Board of Supervisors approved the contracting out of shuttle bus services concurring with the 
Controller’s certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 
 
WHEREAS, on October 9, 2012, by Resolution Number 12-0220, the Commission awarded Contract No. 
9254 to SFO Hotel Shuttle Bus Company for the period of December 1, 2012 through June 30, 2016, with 
three (3) two-year options to extend, in an amount not-to-exceed $39,000,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, on November 20, 2012, by Resolution No. 421-12, the Board of Supervisors approved 
Contract No. 9254 under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118 for the period of December 1, 2012 
through June 30, 2022, in an amount not-to-exceed $105,000,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, on June 3, 2014, by Resolution No. 182-14, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2014/15 & FY 2015/16, concurring with the 
Controller’s certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 15, 2015, the Airport Director approved the Assignment and Assumption and 
Modification No. 1, which assigned services from SFO Shuttle Bus Company to SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc.; 
including the cost for bus cleaning services as a reimbursable expense and to retroactively pay for the bus 
cleaning service during the period of December 2012 through April 2015; and 
 
WHEREAS, on March 15, 2016, by Resolution Number 16-0077, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 2 to Contract No. 9254 with SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc. to provide shuttle bus service at 
San Francisco International Airport, exercising the first of three (3) two-year options commencing July 1, 
2016 through June 30, 2018, in an amount of $23,871,617, for a new total contract amount not to exceed 
$62,871,617; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 19, 2016, by Resolution No. 307-16, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2016/17 & FY 2017/18, concurring with the 
Controller’s certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 
 
WHEREAS, on March 21, 2017, by Resolution Number 17-0063, the Commission approved 
Modification No. 3 to Contract No. 9254 with SFO Hotel Shuttle, Inc. to increase the contract amount by 
$1,410,000, for a new not-to-exceed amount of $64,281,617; and  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 34ADA5C9-D52C-4679-BB0B-4F444B31AFC7



AIR-650  (5-19)  Page 2 of 6 May 5, 2022 Contract No. 9254 

WHEREAS, on January 16, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0002, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 4 to exercise the second of three (3) two-year options commencing July 1, 2018 through June 30, 
2020, in an amount of $28,300,000, for a new total contract amount not to exceed $92,581,617; and  
 
WHEREAS, on May 22, 2018, by Resolution No. 167-18, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2018/19 & FY 2019/20, concurring with the 
Controller’s certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 18, 2018, by Resolution No. 18-0400, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 5 to authorize wage rate increases and additional reimbursable costs in an amount of $2,700,000, for 
a new total contract amount not-to-exceed $95,281,617; and 
 
WHEREAS, on February 4, 2020, by Resolution No. 20-0016, the Commission approved Modification 
No. 6 to the Agreement to exercise the third and final two-year option to extend the term through June 30, 
2022 and to increase the contract amount by $27,900,000 for a new total contract amount not to exceed 
$123,181,617; and  
 
WHEREAS, on March 30, 2020, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement through 
Modification No. 5A to implement new labor rates as approved by the Commission while Modification 
No. 6 was pending Board of Supervisors approval; and 
 
WHEREAS, on May 19, 2020, by Resolution No. 230-20, the Board of Supervisors approved 
Modification No. 6 under San Francisco Charter Section 9.118, to increase the contract amount by a 
reduced amount of $20,900,000 for a new total contract amount not-to-exceed $116,181,617; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, by Resolution No. 418-20, the Board of Supervisors approved the 
continuing contracting out of shuttle bus services for FY 2020/21 & FY 2021/22, concurring with the 
Controller’s certification that the shuttle bus services can be performed by a contractor at a lower cost 
than by City employees at current salary and benefit levels; and 
 
WHEREAS, on July 1, 2020, due to the impacts of the COVID-19 pandemic on the City and the Airport, 
the Airport Director requested that all service contractors reduce their management fees and Contractor 
agreed to such a reduction in Modification No. 7; and 
 
WHEREAS, on December 1, 2020, City and Contractor administratively modified the Agreement through 
Modification No. 8 to add language clarifying that the Contractor may lease or rent temporary office 
facilities while the new facilities are being constructed by the Airport; and 
 
WHEREAS, because disruptions in work and hiring processes stemming from the COVID-19 pandemic 
and the related closures of City workplaces for extended periods of time caused a backlog of contract 
procurements, the Commission relies on the authorization granted by the Forty-Seventh Supplement to 
Mayoral Proclamation Declaring the Existence of a Local Emergency Dated February 25, 2020, to extend 
this contract without complying with the competitive solicitation and procurement procedures in the San 
Francisco Administrative Code; and 
 
WHEREAS, City and Contractor desire to administratively modify the Agreement on the terms and 
conditions set forth herein to: (i) extend the contract term through December 31, 2022, with no increase in 
the contract amount, (ii) add a new route, and (iii) update standard clauses;  
 
NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows: 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 34ADA5C9-D52C-4679-BB0B-4F444B31AFC7



AIR-650  (5-19)  Page 3 of 6 May 5, 2022 Contract No. 9254 

1. Definitions 
 
a.   Agreement is replaced as follows: 

 
 a. “Agreement” means the contract document dated October 9, 2012, Modification 

No. 1 dated May 15, 2015, Modification No. 2 dated July 1, 2016, Modification No. 3 dated December 1, 
2017, Modification No. 4 dated July 1, 2018, Modification No. 5 dated January 1, 2019, Modification No. 
5A dated March 30, 2020, Modification No. 6 dated March 1, 2020, Modification No. 7 dated July 1, 
2020 and Modification No. 8 dated December 1, 2020 including all attached appendices, and all 
applicable city ordinances and “Mandatory City Requirements” which are specifically incorporated by 
reference into the Agreement. 

 
2. New Definition, is hereby added to the Agreement as follows: 
 

 m. “Digital Signature” means an electronic identifier, created by computer, intended 
by the party using it to have the same force and effect as the use of a manual signature. 
 
3. Section 2.  Term of the Agreement is hereby amended to extend the term of this Agreement for 
six (6) months for a new termination date of December 31, 2022. 
 
4. Section 7 Payment; Invoice Format, is hereby replaced in its entirety with a new Section 7 
Invoice Format to read as follows: 
 

7. Invoice Format. Invoices furnished by Contractor under this Agreement must be in a form 
acceptable to the Controller and City and include a unique invoice number and a specific invoice date. 
Payment shall be made by City as specified in Section 3.3.6, or in such alternate manner as the Parties have 
mutually agreed upon in writing. All invoices must show the City’s financial and procurement system 
(“PeopleSoft”) Purchase Order ID Number, PeopleSoft Supplier Name and ID, Item numbers (if 
applicable), complete description of goods delivered, or Services performed, sales/use tax (if applicable), 
contract payment terms and contract price. Invoices that do not include all required information or contain 
inaccurate information will not be processed for payment. 
 

a. Getting Paid by the City for Goods and/or Services. 
 

 The City utilizes the Paymode-X® service offered by Bank of America Merrill 
Lynch to pay City contractors. Contractor must sign up to receive electronic payments to be paid under this 
Agreement. To sign up for electronic payments, visit http://portal.paymode.com/city_
countyofsanfrancisco. 

 
 At the option of the City, Contractor may be required to submit invoices directly 

in PeopleSoft via eSettlement. Refer to https://sfcitypartner.sfgov.org/pages/training.aspx for more 
information on eSettlement. For access to PeopleSoft eSettlement, submit a request through 
sfemployeeportalsupport@sfgov.org.  
 
5. Section 25 Notice to the Parties is hereby amended to add sub-Section 25.a, to read as follows:  
 

a. The Parties consent to the use of Digital Signatures, affixed using the City’s 
DocuSign platform, to execute this Agreement and all subsequent modifications. 
 
6. Section 24 Confidential Information is hereby replaced in its entirety with a new Section 24 
Confidential Information to read as follows: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 34ADA5C9-D52C-4679-BB0B-4F444B31AFC7



AIR-650  (5-19)  Page 4 of 6 May 5, 2022 Contract No. 9254 

 
24. Confidential Information.  In the performance of Services, Contractor may have access 

to, or collect on City’s behalf, City Data and/or Confidential Information, the disclosure of which to third 
parties may damage City. If City discloses City Data or Confidential Information to Contractor, or 
Contractor collects such information on City’s behalf, such information must be held by Contractor in 
confidence and used only in performing the Agreement. Contractor shall exercise the same standard of 
care to protect such information as a reasonably prudent contractor would use to protect its own 
confidential information. 

  
7. Section 57 Protection of Private Information is hereby replaced in its entirety with a new Section 
57 Protection of Private Information to read as follows: 
 

57. Protection of Private Information.  If this Agreement requires City to disclose “Private 
Information” to Contractor within the meaning of Administrative Code Chapter 12M (“Chapter 12M”), 
Contractor and subcontractor shall use such information only consistent with the restrictions stated in 
Chapter 12M and in this Agreement and only as necessary in performing the Services. Contractor is 
subject to the enforcement and penalty provisions in Chapter 12M. 
 
8. Section 84 Management of City Data is hereby replaced in its entirety with a new Section 84 
Management of City Data to read as follows: 
 

84.  Management of City Data and confidential Information 
 

a.  Ownership of City Data.  The Parties agree that as between them, all rights, 
including all intellectual property rights, in and to the City Data and any derivative works of the City Data 
is the exclusive property of the City. 
 

b. Use of City Data and Confidential Information.  Contractor agrees to hold 
City Data received from, or collected on behalf of, the City, in strictest confidence. Contractor shall not 
use or disclose City Data except as permitted or required by the Agreement or as otherwise authorized in 
writing by the City. Any work using, or sharing or storage of, City Data outside the United States is 
subject to prior written authorization by the City. Access to City Data must be strictly controlled and 
limited to Contractor’s staff assigned to provide Services on a need-to-know basis only. Contractor is 
provided a limited non-exclusive license to use the City Data solely for performing its obligations under 
the Agreement and not for Contractor’s own purposes or later use. Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
construed to confer any license or right to the City Data or Confidential Information, by implication, 
estoppel or otherwise, under copyright or other intellectual property rights, to any third-party. 
Unauthorized use of City Data by Contractor, subcontractors or other third-parties is prohibited. For 
purpose of this requirement, the phrase “unauthorized use” means the data mining or processing of data, 
stored or transmitted by the service, for commercial purposes, advertising or advertising-related purposes, 
or for any purpose other than security or service delivery analysis that is not explicitly authorized. 
 

c. Disposition of Confidential Information. Upon request of City or termination 
or expiration of this Agreement, and under any document retention period required by this Agreement, 
Contractor shall promptly, but in no event later than thirty (30) calendar days, return all data given to or 
collected by Contractor on City’s behalf, which includes all original media. Once Contractor has received 
written confirmation from City that City’s Data has been successfully transferred to City, Contractor shall 
within ten (10) business days clear or purge all City Data from its servers, any hosted environment 
Contractor has used in performance of this Agreement, including its subcontractors’ environment(s), work 
stations that were used to process the data or for production of the data, and any other work files stored by 
Contractor in whatever medium. Contractor shall provide City with written certification that such purge 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 34ADA5C9-D52C-4679-BB0B-4F444B31AFC7



AIR-650  (5-19)  Page 5 of 6 May 5, 2022 Contract No. 9254 

occurred within five (5) business days of the purge. Secure disposal shall be accomplished by “clearing,” 
“purging,” or “physical destruction,” consistent with National Institute of Standards and Technology 
Special Publication 800-88 or most current industry standard. 
 
9.  Appendix C, Shuttle Bus Operation and Bus Route Maps is hereby amended to add new 
Route 5, Commuter Service to read as follows: 
 
Route 5: Commuter Service 
 
Contractor will operate shuttle bus service between the Airport and locations designated by the Airport 
Director or a designee of the Airport Director in the vicinity of Hayward and Castro Valley, California. 
Contractor will operate this service 24 hours per day, with more limited service between 1:00 a.m. and 
5:00 a.m., and bi-directional service every 30 minutes at other hours. A map of this service is shown 
below. Modifications to off-Airport service locations and the frequency of service may be requested in 
writing by the Airport Director without the need for further modification to this Agreement. 
 

 
 
10. Effective Date.  Each of the changes set forth in this Modification shall be effective on and after 
the date of this Modification.  
 
11. Legal Effect.  Except as expressly changed by this Modification, all of the terms and conditions 
of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.  
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 34ADA5C9-D52C-4679-BB0B-4F444B31AFC7



AIR-650  (5-19)  Page 6 of 6 May 5, 2022 Contract No. 9254 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Modification as of the date first 
referenced above. 
 

CITY 
AIRPORT COMMISSION 
CITY AND COUNTY OF 
SAN FRANCISCO 
 
 
 
By:   
 Ivar C. Satero, Airport Director 
 
 
 
 
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
David Chiu 
City Attorney 
 
 
 
By   
 Brooke D. Abola  
 Deputy City Attorney 
 
 

CONTRACTOR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Authorized Signature 
 
Jaspreet Singh  
Printed Name 
 
Assistant Vice President, Operations  
Title 
 
SFO Hotel Shuttle Inc.  
Company Name 
 
0000011160  
City Supplier ID 
 
615 Dado Street   
Address 
 
San Jose CA. 95131  
City, State, ZIP 
 
415-915-9777  
Telephone Number 
 
68-0494097  
Federal Employer ID Number 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 34ADA5C9-D52C-4679-BB0B-4F444B31AFC7


	SFO Shuttle Contract 9254 Mod 1
	SFO Shuttle Contract 9254 Mod 2
	SFO Shuttle Contract 9254 Mod 3
	SFO Shuttle Contract 9254 Mod 4
	SFO Shuttle Contract 9254 Mod 5
	_Mod 5A (fully executed)
	Mod 5A (signed by supplier and Legal)
	signature page

	_Ct 9254 Mod 6 SFO Hotel Shuttle (fully executed)
	9254 Mod 7 SFO Hotel Shuttle (fully executed)
	9254 Mod 7 SFO Hotel Shuttle (Supplier Signed Only)
	Signature Page

	9254 Mod 8 SFO Hotel Shuttle (fully executed)
	9254 Mod 8 SFO Hotel Shuttle (Supplier Signed Only)
	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3

	signature page
	Page 1


	SFO Hotel Shuttle Contract Mod No 9- 220505 (fully signed)



